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] "RISE in the presence of the aged, and HONOUR the face of the old man. . ."

-- Leviticus 19:32

Elder Advocates of Alberta

September 11, 2001

The Honourable Mr. Justice R.P.Belzil
Judges Chambers,

Law Courts of Alberta

Edmonton, Alberta

Your Honour:

RE: Guardianship Application JAMES Keith BAIN November 17. 2000

This matter was heard before your Honour on the 17th Day of November, 2000. Elder
Advocates of Alberta was assigned costs.

The following individuals strongly opposed the Application of Elder Advocates of
Alberta. By their utterances, they lead the court to believe that the blind, debilitated,
physically and chemically restrained Mr. Bain, who appeared comatose on afternoon
of the court hearing, was not in need of guardianship:

Ms. Pat Henderson, Counsel for the Public Guardian's Office,

Mr. Les Hills, lawyer, Office of the Public Trustee

Mr. Richard Hreczuch, Trust Officer, Office of the Public
Trustee, by affidavit

Ms. Doris Bonora Counsel for St. Josephs Auxiliary Hospital.

Ms. Colleen Freese, Public Guardian Representative filed an affidavit.
Her affidavit cites the Public Guardian as Applicant.
Ms. Freese was present in court. TAB (1)

1. Ms. Pat Henderson, made certain that the court was influenced against the Elder
Advocates of Alberta when she urged the court to review the Decision of Justice Marshall -
DA 8809 a decision which had no relevance to the Application For Guardianship which was
before your Honour.

We perceive the Marshall Decision to be flawed because the participating lawyer and her client
mislead the court with untruths.

The Office of the Public Guardian and the Office of the Public Trustee continue to publish this
Decision to the court:

In contravention of Section 49 (3) (b) of the Dependent Adults Act,

Influencing the court against us,
Recently, they did so again during the Emima Frank hearing even though Mr. Jack Klinck QC, The
Public Trustee of Alberta and others have been informed of the flawed nature of this Decision.
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2. October 25/00 We made a complaint to the Protection For Persons in Care
Act Abuse Line alleging that Mr. Bain was not being adequately fed and
hydrated.

Ms. Bonora acting for St. Josephs Auxiliary Hospital, stated that in fact that there
were orders on the file of Mr. Bain that Mr. Bain was not to be fed or hydrated,

"not to receive things by mouth". She verified our allegation. (Transcript P 29 Lines 1-
6.)

3 Pat Henderson, Office of the Public Guardian, informed the court that the facility
"also opposed' guardianship.
This statement is contradicted by the following;:

a). October 26/00 - During a meeting with Marilyn Snow RN,
Administrator and Lynn Olinek RN of St. Josephs Auxiliary Hospital, Snow
informed us that she would inform the Office of the Public Guardian that Mr. Bain

required suardianship. At that time we also notified the Guardian Office.
TAB (2 )

b).  November 8/00 Colleen Freese, Public Guardian
Representative's letter states that hospital staff informed her that Mr. Bain's
condition had deteriorated. In this letter, Colleen Freese says that in the near
future she will meet Mr. Bain. In fact she visited him on the same day, the 8th.
This letter was copied to Elaine Saunders. Public Guardian, North Region
The letter of Freese threatened us with costs. TAB (3 )

c) November 8/00 - Ward Supervisor, Deborah Papanikolaou, RN
Functional Assessment paints a picture of a totally dependent individual, who needs
to be fed all meals and exhibits "self-neglect".
She recorded:

"Would need decision maker now as care has deteriorated due to
refusal to accept care and ongoing changes". TAB (4 )

d) November 15/00 RE: a memo to Pat Henderson from Colleen
Freese, concerning a request from St. Josephs Auxiliary Hospital:

"to reassess Mr. Bain for Guardianship"

This memo indicated that the matter of Mr. Bain's deteriorating condition was again
being brought to the attention of the Public Guardian's Office. They both
Henderson and Freese were aware of the information.

(1) This memo included 9 pages of documentation.
What was the documentation that was included in the nine pages which were
disregarded by Ms. Freese and Ms. Henderson? TAB (5)
Ms. Freese casually notes that he was:




"much the same”
on November 8/00 as when she first met him in February of that year.

(2) Her observation of Mr. Bain is frightening considering that she is a paid,
public advocate who is mandated to protect and speak for vulnerable persons.
The memo is titled re: R. Adria?.

e) November 16/00 Colleen Freese noted in her Affidavit
paragraph 7, that she had received another call from St. Josephs Auxiliary Hospital in
regard to the grave condition of Mr. Bain:

"advising that Mr. Bain's health has deteriorated",
Affidavit was issued after Mr. Bain's decease. TAB (1)

Despite the continuing appeals from the facility and despite the documentation
received from the facility, Ms. Colleen Freese, Public Guardian Representative,
did not reassess or visit Mr. Bain after November 8/00 despite the November
15/00 memo to Henderson. (TAB 5)

Furthermore Ms. Henderson informed the court that

"He knew his own mind" .
The following documents and events contradict this statement:

f) September 10,1999 The assessment by Dr. Harry Zirk,
Schedule Form I, records that Mr. Bain was:

"unable to care for himself and to make reasonable
judgements".

Dr. Zirk emphasized this matter three times, he circled the statement twice and and
once wrote it by hand onn page 2. Dr. Harry Zirk directed that they should not serve
him because James Bain

"would not understand the documents". (TAB 6)

g November 3, 2000 The Schedule Form I assessment of Dr. Philip
Klemka states that Mr Bain is:

- "unable to care for himself". -
- "unable to make reasonable judgements in respect of matters
relating to himself™'.

Diagnosis: Dementia (progressive - frontal) Delusional Disorder.
TAB (7)

h) August of 1999, Louis Ayala, Public Guardian Representative of
the Office of the Public Guardian, initiated an Application for Guardianship of James
Bain. TAB (8)

i) January of 2000, the Public Trustee assumed the Trusteeship of



Mr. Bain. TAB (9)

j) February 14, 2000, " Colleen" visited Jim Bain and informed
him that she was his guardian.
He said:
"she was dirty as hell"
and she informed him that he would never leave there.
We later found out that "Colleen' was Colleen Freese
Public Guardian Representative.

4. Furthermore, Ms. Henderson stated that Mr. Bain was able to make reasonable

decisions. Nevertheless his wishes were disregarded and his rights abrogated.
Transcript Page 18 Lines

a) Such as on November 15/01 the blind Mr. Bain was informed by Debbie
Papanikoloau RN BSc that Ruth was there.

He responded in the affirmative. Then she asked if he wanted Ruth to be there and without
hesitation he responded,

"Why not?"
(conversation was taped). ,
However, Mr. Bain's wishes were not considered.
She ordered me out:

"Leave'.
Then she sought two other staff persons for sopport, Mary Dobson and a staff person from
palliative care. Because I did not wish to cause a disturbance, I quietly left.

b) November 16/00 @ 9:00PM, We were notified by a visitor of Mr. Bain that Mr.
Bain was gravely ill, therefore we attended at his room and he indeed appeared
gravely ill and non-responsive. He was not receiving I'V or clysis.

5. Elder Advocates of Alberta called an ambulance Re:Directive of the Protection For
Persons in Care Act. TAB (10)

Ms. Henderson referred to our calling the ambulance as a "misconduct".
Transcript Page 36 Lines 1-10

"We have, I would suggest it's a blameworthy conduct on the part of Ms. Adria
that there should be indemnification for the costs, we're actually dealing with the
issue of solicitor/client costs, and there has been misconduct. The whole process
of involving the ambulance last night. She. . ."

Ms. Henderson was ill informed or was deliberately misleading the court when she stated
that calling an ambulance was a "misconduct” TAB (10)

6. Ms. Bonora stated that the ambulance attendant (resident) who was with the ambulance
"decided he (Mr. Bain) did not need to be taken to a hospital". Transcript P. 22 lines 3-6

a) No ambulance personnel was allowed an opportunity to examine, view or
even enter the room of Mr. Bain.







